these troupes as per extant guidelines through a formal screening at each 

Regional Centre and grades them in ‘A’, ‘B’, & ‘C’ categories based on 

their proficiency and have a fee ranging from Rs.4,000/-(Rupees Four 

thousand only) per programme to Rs.5,600/-(Rupees Five thousand Six 

hundred only)  per programme of sixty to ninety minutes. The troupe 

consists of two to eleven performers/artistes. The fees of PRTs are being 

reviewed. 

The programmes are predominantly carried by PRTs as they bring 

local language, local performing arts and costumes, stories etc with them